

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE

Sitting as the Law Court

Law Court Docket Number: KEN-24-482

STATE OF MAINE

v.

DANIEL GANTNIER

On Appeal from Unified Criminal Court sitting in Kennebec County.

Brief for Appellee – The State of Maine

Maeghan Maloney
District Attorney
Bar Number: 8792
Prosecutorial District IV

Jacob Demosthenes
Assistant District Attorney
Bar Number: 10247
Prosecutorial District IV

Attorneys for the State
Office of the District Attorney
95 State St.
Augusta, Maine 04330

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Table of Authorities..... | 3 |
| Statement of the Issues..... | 4 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 5 |
| Procedural and Factual History..... | 5 |
| Argument..... | 6 |
| I. Because the Defendant was sentenced after July 30, 2004, registration requirements under SORNA are not a part of the criminal sentence and, therefore, the Ex Post Facto clause is not implicated and the statute is constitutional..... | 6 |
| II. The fact that the box that should have been checked is located on the judgment and commitment is not dispositive of whether it is a part of the criminal sentence..... | 12 |
| III. A M.R. Crim. P. 35 motion would be inappropriate because the SORNA registration requirements are not a part of the underlying criminal sentence..... | 13 |
| IV. Because the SORNA registration requirements are not a part of the criminal sentence, the Double Jeopardy Clause is also not implicated..... | 14 |
| Conclusion..... | 15 |
| Certificate of Service..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Ayotte v. State</i> , 2015 ME 158, 129 A.3d 285..... | 15 |
| <i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)..... | 7 |
| <i>Com. v. Selavka</i> , 469 Mass. 502, 14 N.E.3d 933 (2014)..... | 15 |
| <i>Doe v. Anderson</i> , 2015 ME 3 108 A.3d 378..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Kenny v. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 1999 ME 158, 740 A.2d 560..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2015 ME 3, 108 A.3d 378..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Haskell</i> , 2001 ME 154, 784 A.2d 4..... | 5, 6, 7, 10, 11 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2006 ME 35, 894 A.2d 489..... | 7, 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>State v. Letalien</i> , 2009 ME 130, 985 A.2d 4..... | 6, 7, 8, 11, 14 |
| <i>State v. Proctor</i> , 2020 ME 107, 237 A.3d 896..... | 7, 11 |
| <i>State v. Weckerly</i> , 2018 ME 40, 181 A.3d 675..... | 15 |

Statutes:

| | |
|---------------------------------|-------|
| 17-A M.R.S. § 255-A(1)(E) | 10 |
| 34-A M.R.S. § 11222(1)..... | 10 |
| 34-A M.R.S. § 11203(7)(A) | 5, 10 |
| 34-A M.R.S. § 11203(8)(A)..... | 5, 10 |

Constitutions:

| | |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1..... | 7 |
|--------------------------------------|---|

Rules of Procedure:

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| M.R. Crim. P. 35(a)..... | 13 |
